

Supporting Our Provider Partners Through
Communication and Collaboration



Dental Provider Notification: Oral Surgery Billing Updates

DATE:

FROM:

TO:

☐ All ☐ Primary Care ☐ Specialist Care ☐ Hospital/Facility
☐ Ancillary ☐ Behavioral Health

LINE OF BUSINESS:

☐ All ☐ Medicaid ☐ Medicare ☐ Marketplace

BACKGROUND:

DentaQuest would like to take this opportunity to share important information regarding Oral Surgeon Billing guidelines and requirements. Effective **January 1, 2025**, Oral Surgeons will be required to bill D-Codes on the ADA Dental claim form instead of using CMS1500 forms.

The Department for Medicaid Services will end the ability to bill D-Codes on CMS1500 forms on December 31, 2024. This is a positive change that will reduce provider burden by ensuring all Medicaid dental billing is uniform.

If you have any questions, please contact our Provider Engagement team at kentuckyproviders@dentaquest.com.

Supporting Our Provider Partners Through
Communication and Collaboration



PROVIDER ACTION NEEDED:

Claims may be submitted in the following formats:

1. DentaQuest - Secure and Free Web Portal
Found at providers.dentaquest.com/onboarding/start/
2. Electronically through a Clearing House
Our Payor ID for electronic submission is CX014
3. Paper claim using ADA form:
For detailed guidance on completing dental claims, please refer to: [2024 ADA Dental Claim Form Completion Instructions.](#)

Mail to: PO Box 2906, Milwaukee, WI 53201

Fax to: 1-262-834-3589

We appreciate your cooperation in implementing this change. Please ensure that your billing practices are updated accordingly to avoid any disruption in claims processing.

QUESTIONS:

If you have questions, please contact Provider Services at (800) 578-0775 or your [Provider Relations Representative](#).